
TOWN OF CARLTON LANDING
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

 
Location: 10B Boulevard, Carlton Landing, Oklahoma, also known as

the Carlton Landing Academy Cafeteria
Saturday; June 15, 2024

Immediately following the Regular Meeting of the Carlton Landing Economic Development Trust
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA
1. Call to Order

 
2. Roll Call

 
Consent Items

To help streamline meetings and allow the focus to be on other items requiring strategic thought, the 
"Consent Items" portion of the agenda groups the routine, procedural, and self-explanatory non-
controversial items together. These items are voted on in a single motion (one vote). However, any 
Council member requesting further information on a specific item thus removes it from the "Consent 
Items" section for individual attention and separate vote.
 

3. Approval of Minutes:
a. Regular Meeting of the CL Board of Trustees on May 18, 2024

 
4. Acknowledge receipt of Claims and Purchase Orders Report

 
5. Consider, discuss, and possibly vote to amend, revise, approve or deny removing Joanne 

Chinnici as an authorized signatory on the Town Bank Account(s), or take any other 
appropriate action.
 

6. Consider, discuss, and possibly vote to amend, revise, approve or deny adding Heather Scott 
as an authorized signatory on the Town Bank Account(s), or take any other appropriate action 
 

7. Items Removed from Consent Agenda
 

8. Hold a Public Hearing to discuss the Town of Carlton Landing Budget for Fiscal Year 2024-
2025, or take any other appropriate action.
Exhibit: FY 24-25 Proposed Budget Document pg number 5-29-24
 

9. Consider, discuss and possibly vote to amend, revise, approve or deny Resolution 
2024-06-01 approving the Town of Carlton Landing, Oklahoma, budget for the 
General Fund, Street and Alley Fund, and Carlton Landing Economic Development 
Trust for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025, and 
providing for the investment of said funds, or take any other appropriate action
Exhibit: Resolution Approving Carlton Landing Budget FY 24-25

10. Reports
a. Sales Tax Revenue and other Financial Reports - Statement of Revenue and 



Expenditures - BOT May 2024; Income Statement - BOT May 2024; Bank Register 
- BOT May 2024

b. Town Administrator
Project Manager Report

c. Legal Reports, Comments, and Recommendations to the Governing Body
 

11. Recognize Citizens wishing to comment on non-Agenda Items
Under Oklahoma Law, the Board of Trustees are prohibited from discussing or taking any 
action on items not on today’s agenda.  Citizens wishing to address the Board on items not on 
the agenda are required to sign up no later than five (5) minutes prior to the scheduled start 
time of the meeting.  The sign-in sheet will contain space for citizens name, address, phone 
number, and topic to discuss.  In this way, staff will be able to follow up on any issues 
presented, if necessary.  Citizens will be provided three (3) minutes.
 

12. Adjournment
 
I certify that the foregoing Notice and Agenda was posted in prominent view at 10 Boulevard, 
Carlton Landing, Oklahoma, also known as “the High School Classroom.” 
 
At 4:00 PM on the ___th day of June 2024, being at least 24 hours prior to the Regular 
Meeting described above.
 
 
 
__________________________________________               Susan Kimmel
  Signature of Person Posting the Agenda               Printed Name of Person Posting the Agenda
 

 
Agenda Regular Meeting of the CL BOT

Page 1 of 2











Check Date
Check / 
Reference # Payee Amount

1000 Town of CL Checking 9683
5/3/2024 1650                OPEH&W 1,694.38
5/3/2024 1649                Oklahoma Uniform Building 

Code Commission
16.00

5/3/2024 1648                OkMRF 2,096.81
5/3/2024 1647                Oklahoma Municipal League 65.00
5/3/2024 1646                Susan Kimmel 300.00
5/3/2024 1645                Kiamichi Electric 111.00
5/3/2024 1644                Dan Hurd 700.00
5/3/2024 1643                Cross Telephone Co 97.00
5/3/2024 1642                Carlton Landing Fire and 

Rescue Inc
2,000.00

5/10/2024 1651                Cartridge Word Tulsa 192.95
5/10/2024 A-10150             Amanda K Harjo 1,600.14
5/10/2024 A-10149             James G Buckley 3,704.80
5/13/2024 GJ-10111            Pittsburg County Clerk 1,664.13
5/14/2024                     89.07
5/15/2024 EFTPS               EFTPS 3,394.12
5/17/2024 1655                New Town Development 700.00
5/17/2024 1654                Burns Construction LLC 10,000.00
5/17/2024 1653                Center for Economic 

Development Law
60.00

5/17/2024 1652                ACS Playground Adventures 11,500.00
5/20/2024 EFT                 CLEDT 48,881.21
5/20/2024 EFT                 Oklahoma Tax Commission 508.00
5/24/2024 1658                Kay Robbins Wall 600.00
5/24/2024 1657                Crawford & Associates, P.C. 720.00
5/24/2024 1656                Elan Financial Services 1,392.46
5/24/2024 A-10152             Amanda K Harjo 1,600.14
5/24/2024 A-10151             James G Buckley 3,484.76
5/31/2024 1660                Kiamichi Economic Dev Dist of 

OK
50.00

5/31/2024 1659                Cross Telephone Co 97.00
1000 Town of CL Checking 9683 Totals $97,318.97

Report Options
Check Date: 5/1/2024 to 5/31/2024
Display Notation: No
Fund: General Fund

6/12/2024 General Fund Page 1 of 1
10:09 AM Payments Journal (Summary)
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Item No. ____________

Date:  June 15, 2024

AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

ITEM TITLE:   Consider, discuss and possibly vote to amend, revise, approve or deny 
Resolution 2024-06-01 approving the Town of Carlton Landing, Oklahoma, budget for the 
General Fund, Street and Alley Fund, and Carlton Landing Economic Development Trust for the 
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025, and providing for the investment of 
said funds, or take any other appropriate action.

INITIATOR:   Greg Buckley, Town Administrator

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE:   Greg Buckley, Town Administrator

BACKGROUND:   The preliminary draft FY 24-25 Budget maintains a conservative 
financial approach to Revenue projections and Expenditures.  Building and construction 
activities are anticipated to remain steady through FY 24-25; however, recent inflation and 
financial changes mean we should continue to monitor outside markets and their impact on 
construction activities.  Lodging Tax revenue continued to show a positive increase with Carlton 
Landing as a destination spot.  For FY 23-24 Lodging Tax revenue was projected at $48,000.00.  
The Current year end projection for Loding Tax is approximately $97,500.00 or about double 
Budgeted projections covering the third full year of the Tax.

Balance Forward and Carry-over funds are unfinished projects that are being carried forward 
from FY 23-24.  Using Balance Forward and Carry-over allows the dollars appropriated 
previously to be re-appropriated in the new Fiscal Year.  If the funds were not re-appropriated, 
then “new revenue” or revenue projected to be received during the Fiscal Year would be used to 
fund the project or activity that didn’t get completed last year but still needs to be completed.  
The funds being carried over are directly tied to the GO Bond and TIF projects which were not 
completed in FY 23-24.  The Proposed FY 24-25 Budget does not allocate or estimate a possible 
TIF Revenue Note, when the Revenue Note is issued, and projects determined a Budget 
Amendment will be completed for approval.  The desire is the Budget will be simpler to follow.

Some basic highlights in the proposed FY 24-25 Budget include:

- Increased Revenue in Sales Tax and Lodging Tax to account for Police Officer for 
community patrol

- Recreation and Marina Infrastructure completion
- Increase General Government Training for New Official Training
- TIF Funding percentage for Administration lowered to 43.4%
- Maintained Increased funds for Community Support Agreement for Fire District
- Maintain Transfer to Reserve Fund of $20,000.00
-
- Key Projects to be continued from the FY 23-24 Budget Include:



- Nature Center Facility
- Street Light Plan and pilot project
- Extend hiking/walking trails
- Expand features at Nature Center Playground

The Carlton Landing Economic Development Trust provides carryover revenue for projects that 
were not completed.  Once the TIF Committee meets to review possible projects and a TIF 
Revenue Note is issued, a Budget Amendment will be submitted for approval.  They will make 
their formal recommendation in the fall as part of the Revenue Note determination process.

Both the Town Budget and CLEDT Budget are submitted as balanced Budgets.  At this time, the 
Town Budget does not project using any excess Fund Balance to balance the budget.  

FUNDING:   None 

EXHIBITS:  Budget Resolution, Budget Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Document, 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approve the Resolution approving the Town of Carlton 
Landing, Oklahoma, budget for the General Fund, Street and Alley Fund and Carlton Landing 
Economic Development Trust for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 
2025.



RESOLUTION NO. ________

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TOWN OF CARLTON LANDING, OKLAHOMA BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 
BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025, ESTABLISHING BUDGET AMENDMENT AUTHORITY 
AND PROVIDING FOR THE INVESTMENT OF SAID FUNDS.

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on the budget for the Town of Carlton Landing, Oklahoma, for the 
Fiscal Year 2024-2025 has heretofore been published in accordance with the law, and a summary of 
budgeted funds is as follows:

Fund     Revenue  Expenditure Projected Ending Balance
GENERAL FUND $   619,777.00 $   593,151.00  $      26,626.00
CLEDT $3,960,000.00 $2,507,917.00  $1,452,083.00
STREET & ALLEY $           900.00 $                0.00  $          900.00

WHEREAS, a public hearing was duly held at the time and place as provided for in the notice of such 
public hearing and all interested persons were given opportunities to be heard on said budget; and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Carlton Landing prepares its annual operating budget in accordance with the 
Oklahoma Municipal Budget Act, Title 11, Sections 17-201 through 17-216 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
and, 

WHEREAS, the Town of Carlton Landing has need throughout the fiscal year to amend its annual 
operating budget through supplemental appropriations, decrease in appropriations or appropriation 
transfers; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to provide limited budget control flexibility to the Town 
Administrator in amending certain budget categories as needed without Board action as provided for by 
Title 11, Section 17-215.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees has authorized the Town Administrator to transfer 
monies from one account or object category to another within the same department or from 
department to department within the same fund as well as to transfer sales tax revenues from the 
General Fund to the Carlton Landing Economic Development Trust or from the Carlton Landing 
Economic Development Trust to the General Fund; except that no appropriation for debt service or 
other appropriation required by law or ordinance may be reduced below the minimum required. The 
Town Administrator is also required to submit for Board action all other budget amendments including 
all supplemental appropriations or decreases in appropriations. Such proposed amendments will be 
submitted to the Board, for action, on a properly completed Budget Amendment Form.



WHEREAS, it is necessary at this time, that said budget be adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF CARLTON LANDING, 
OKLAHOMA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the budget presented by the Town Administrator and reviewed during the public 
hearing is hereby approved and adopted for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025.

SECTION 2: That staff is authorized to invest any funds not needed for current use, whether operating 
funds or bond funds, in United States Treasury bills, savings accounts or certificates of deposit. Interest 
accrued from such investments may be deposited in the fund from which the investment was made. All 
investments shall be in accordance with the law.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED, THIS 15TH DAY OF JUNE, 2024. 

____________________________
Mayor

ATTEST: _________________________
Town Clerk - Treasurer



                                                                         CITY OF MUSKOGEE   TOWN OF CARLTON LANDING
                                                               SALES TAX COLLECTIONS   SALES TAX COLLECTIONS

JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE TOTALS
 

FY 24 $ 29,736.65 $ 37,081.03 $ 37,286.79 $ 23,484.98 $ 27,472.79 $ 20,869.65 $ 15,520.39 $ 15,257.15 $ 9,037.47 $ 14,479.36 $ 27,320.57 $ 17,734.18 $ 275,281.01
FY 23 $ 32,499.83 $ 37,461.11 $ 42,690.75 $ 30,204.63 $ 36,148.41 $ 28,352.24 $ 28,588.22 $ 25,509.72 $ 16,883.51 $ 13,225.81 $ 26,618.84 $ 15,477.83 $ 333,660.90
FY22 $ 33,205.30 $ 26,739.30 $ 27,778.11 $ 17,599.62 $ 20,093.03 $ 18,805.23 $ 16,669.69 $ 13,403.28 $ 16,978.58 $ 28,789.33 $ 21,537.34 $ 24,724.76 $ 266,323.57
FY21 $ 7,780.42 $ 10,987.42 $ 16,659.44 $ 15,249.30 $ 8,792.06 $ 14,225.44 $ 12,374.07 $ 18,444.22 $ 14,390.75 $ 11,578.57 $ 32,227.87 $ 23,870.40 $ 186,579.96
FY20 $ 3,067.59 $ 8,520.10 $ 14,155.52 $ 5,628.66 $ 8,477.29 $ 2,939.35 $ 4,537.13 $ 3,188.78 $ 6,419.86 $ 5,595.92 $ 6,020.78 $ 6,589.58 $ 75,140.56
FY19 $ 8,070.42 $ 13,116.45 $ 7,242.33 $ 16,914.86 $ 11,104.80 $ 13,214.80 $ 6,638.89 $ 6,335.74 $ 8,803.50 $ 3,763.47 $ 4,516.85 $ 6,346.49 $ 106,068.60
FY18 $ 10,565.93 $ 11,304.10 $ 14,205.42 $ 10,281.23 $ 12,606.99 $ 11,481.49 $ 7,003.16 $ 8,229.47 $ 7,767.43 $ 5,982.22 $ 9,944.07 $ 7,985.29 $ 117,356.80
FY17 $ 7,479.32 $ 6,320.67 $ 9,864.58 $ 12,332.60 $ 12,558.21 $ 13,933.97 $ 12,932.01 $ 7,767.94 $ 17,407.20 $ 10,848.10 $ 14,906.00 $ 7,974.32 $ 134,324.92

     

USE TAX COLLECTIONS

JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE TOTALS

FY 24 $ 1,807.68 $ 1,559.96 $ 1,129.77 $ 1,567.42 $ 828.84 $ 3,002.00 $ 2,099.04 $ 1,179.36 $ 1,108.82 $ 1,176.35 $ 1,603.31 $ 1,348.32 $ 18,410.87
FY 23 $ 1,065.28 $ 882.34 $ 1,359.64 $ 1,147.96 $ 1,458.21 $ 1,820.58 $ 1,529.77 $ 1,544.36 $ 1,235.80 $ 1,745.93 $ 1,303.59 $ 1,167.00 $ 16,260.46
FY22 $ 985.86 $ 1,463.42 $ 343.94 $ 1,165.01 $ 715.56 $ 1,058.05 $ 685.52 $ 1,234.03 $ 779.74 $ 1,061.12 $ 1,305.58 $ 575.80 $ 11,373.63
FY21 $ 714.83 $ 569.76 $ 313.48 $ 228.44 $ 424.74 $ 559.76 $ 579.16 $ 957.30 $ 867.27 $ 921.44 $ 711.20 $ 1,154.16 $ 8,001.54
FY20 $ 34.13 $ 651.90 $ 788.30 $ 402.88 $ 1,877.21

LODGING TAX COLLECTIONS
JULY AUGUST SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE TOTALS

FY 24 $ 7,232.32 $ 15,824.49 $ 20,223.40 $ 10,877.93 $ 10,409.19 $ 6,088.02 $ 4,674.03 $ 5,558.25 $ 883.24 $ 1,359.79 $ 9,412.31 $ 2,488.42 $ 95,031.39
FY 23 $ 6,831.18 $ 15,434.04 $ 18,219.98 $ 8,483.01 $ 5,631.71 $ 6,061.89 $ 4,651.10 $ 3,208.16 $ 2,174.31 $ 1,121.75 $ 6,553.97 $ 3,189.92 $ 81,561.02
FY22 $ 5,672.25 $ 12,679.63 $ 15,631.81 $ 9,357.10 $ 6,728.90 $ 6,713.56 $ 3,463.33 $ 3,097.16 $ 1,664.17 $ 1,858.14 $ 5,478.61 $ 2,963.09 $ 75,307.75
FY21 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 5,753.09 $ 4,547.48 $ 1,912.94 $ 1,856.63 $ 408.92 $ 5,277.35 $ 3,009.90 $ 22,766.31

3% Sales Tax Analysis by Fiscal Year
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Current 
Period

May 2024
May 2024

Actual

Year-To-Date
Jul 2023

May 2024
Actual

Annual Budget
Jul 2023

Jun 2024

Annual Budget
Jul 2023

Jun 2024
Variance

Jul 2023
Jun 2024

Percent of
Budget 

Revenue & Expenditures
Revenue

Non-Departmental Revenues
Budget Carryover

3999    
          

Fund Balance Carryover        0.00 0.00 56,829.00 56,829.00 0.00%
Total Budget Carryover $0.00 $0.00 $56,829.00 $56,829.00

Other Revenue
4012    
          

Alcohol Beverage Tax          100.85 1,152.15 800.00 (352.15) 144.02%
4100    
          

Building Permits/Inspection Fe 228.86 13,400.68 23,580.00 10,179.32 56.83%
4105    
          

Business License and Permits  811.16 3,914.14 200.00 (3,714.14) 1,957.07%
4210    
          

Donations                     0.00 42,312.00 60,000.00 17,688.00 70.52%
4011    
          

Lodging Tax                   9,412.31 92,542.97 73,000.00 (19,542.97) 126.77%
4500    
          

Miscellanous Revenue          5,000.00 65,496.89 60,000.00 (5,496.89) 109.16%
4015    
          

Pittsburgh County Sinking Fund 1,664.13 58,037.24 55,600.00 (2,437.24) 104.38%
4000    
          

Sales Tax                     27,409.88 259,094.73 200,000.00 (59,094.73) 129.55%
9002    
          

Transfer IN from TIF          (40,367.72) 108,320.99 120,148.00 11,827.01 90.16%
4005    
          

Use Tax                       1,603.31 17,062.55 8,000.00 (9,062.55) 213.28%
4010    
          

Utility Tax                   0.00 14,144.24 12,000.00 (2,144.24) 117.87%
Total Other Revenue $5,862.78 $675,478.58 $613,328.00 ($62,150.58)

Non-Departmental Revenues Totals $5,862.78 $675,478.58 $670,157.00 ($5,321.58)
Revenue $5,862.78 $675,478.58 $670,157.00 ($5,321.58)

Gross Profit $5,862.78 $675,478.58 $670,157.00 $0.00

Expenses
Administration

Personal Services
5020    
          

Employer Paid Insurance       1,641.28 19,668.84 27,420.00 7,751.16 71.73%
5025    
          

Employer Retirement Contributi 1,397.87 16,841.95 18,150.00 1,308.05 92.79%
5000    
          

Salaries                      13,653.84 163,846.08 181,500.00 17,653.92 90.27%
5010    
          

Social Security               1,065.31 12,839.43 14,183.00 1,343.57 90.53%
5001    
          

Stipend                       0.00 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%
5015    
          

Unemployment Tax              43.32 508.51 3,708.00 3,199.49 13.71%
5030    
          

Vehicle/Cell Allowance        324.85 3,573.35 3,900.00 326.65 91.62%
Total Personal Services $18,126.47 $218,278.16 $248,861.00 $30,582.84

Materials & Supplies
5510    
          

Building Maintenance & Repairs 0.00 240.00 320.00 80.00 75.00%
5530    
          

Miscellaneous                 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00%
5500    
          

Office Supplies               192.95 1,198.25 1,200.00 1.75 99.85%
5520    
          

Software Programs/ Services   0.00 144.83 345.00 200.17 41.98%
Total Materials & Supplies $192.95 $1,583.08 $1,965.00 $381.92

Other Services
6035    
          

Dues & Memberships            0.00 625.00 1,380.00 755.00 45.29%
6015    
          

Insurance                     0.00 320.00 570.00 250.00 56.14%
6005    
          

Rent                          577.47 5,818.36 5,820.00 1.64 99.97%
6040    
          

School,Training, Travel       0.00 2,718.66 6,000.00 3,281.34 45.31%
6000    
          

Utilities                     305.00 2,939.65 4,363.00 1,423.35 67.38%
Total Other Services $882.47 $12,421.67 $18,133.00 $5,711.33

Administration Totals $19,201.89 $232,282.91 $268,959.00 $36,676.09
General Government

Personal Services
5000    
          

Salaries                      300.00 3,300.00 3,600.00 300.00 91.67%

6/12/2024 General Fund Page 1 of 2
10:03 AM Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
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Variance
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Jun 2024

Percent of
Budget 

Revenue & Expenditures
Expenses

General Government
Personal Services

5010    
          

Social Security               0.00 0.00 275.00 275.00 0.00%
5015    
          

Unemployment Tax              0.00 0.00 72.00 72.00 0.00%
Total Personal Services $300.00 $3,300.00 $3,947.00 $647.00

Materials & Supplies
5510    
          

Building Maintenance & Repairs 0.00 1,051.00 2,500.00 1,449.00 42.04%
5530    
          

Miscellaneous                 0.00 695.42 1,460.00 764.58 47.63%
5500    
          

Office Supplies               0.00 1,278.51 1,500.00 221.49 85.23%
5505    
          

Posatge                       0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 0.00%
5520    
          

Software Programs/ Services   0.00 6,404.90 7,480.00 1,075.10 85.63%
Total Materials & Supplies $0.00 $9,429.83 $13,540.00 $4,110.17

Other Services
6030    
          

Community Support Agreements  2,000.00 37,000.00 39,000.00 2,000.00 94.87%
6035    
          

Dues & Memberships            634.99 3,354.35 3,555.00 200.65 94.36%
6015    
          

Insurance                     0.00 6,818.00 5,500.00 (1,318.00) 123.96%
6800    
          

Office/Gen Administrative Exp 0.00 1,485.51 17,500.00 16,014.49 8.49%
6020    
          

Professional Services         2,096.00 41,817.66 59,300.00 17,482.34 70.52%
6010    
          

Publication & Notice Expense  0.00 407.65 2,500.00 2,092.35 16.31%
6045    
          

Road & Trail Maintenance      0.00 7,266.60 26,696.00 19,429.40 27.22%
6040    
          

School,Training, Travel       295.00 295.00 2,500.00 2,205.00 11.80%
6000    
          

Utilities                     0.00 120.60 1,000.00 879.40 12.06%
6050    
          

Website Expense               0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00%
Total Other Services $5,025.99 $98,565.37 $161,551.00 $62,985.63

Capital Outlay
7010    
          

Projects                      22,200.00 50,726.00 125,829.00 75,103.00 40.31%
Total Capital Outlay $22,200.00 $50,726.00 $125,829.00 $75,103.00

Debt Service
8000    
          

GO Bond Payments              0.00 0.00 55,600.00 55,600.00 0.00%
8500    
          

Interest Expense              89.07 5,673.71 0.00 (5,673.71) 0.00%
Total Debt Service $89.07 $5,673.71 $55,600.00 $49,926.29

Transfers Out
9503    
          

Transfer OUT to Reserve Fund  0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00%
Total Transfers Out $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

General Government Totals $27,615.06 $167,694.91 $380,467.00 $212,772.09
Expenses $46,816.95 $399,977.82 $649,426.00 $249,448.18

Revenue Less Expenditures ($40,954.17) $275,500.76 $20,731.00 $0.00
Net Change in Fund Balance ($40,954.17) $275,500.76 $20,731.00 $0.00

Fund Balances
Beginning Fund Balance 1,416,217.07 1,099,762.14 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Net Change in Fund Balance (40,954.17) 275,500.76 20,731.00 0.00 0.00%
Ending Fund Balance 1,375,262.90 1,375,262.90 0.00 0.00 0.00%
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  May 2024
May 2024

Actual

Revenue
Other Revenue

Sales Tax 27,409.88
Use Tax 1,603.31
Lodging Tax 9,412.31
Alcohol Beverage Tax 100.85
Pittsburgh County Sinking Fund 1,664.13
Building Permits/Inspection Fe 228.86
Business License and Permits 811.16
Miscellanous Revenue 5,000.00
Transfer IN from TIF (40,367.72)

Revenue $5,862.78
Gross Profit $5,862.78

Expenses
Personal Services

Salaries 13,953.84
Social Security 1,065.31
Unemployment Tax 43.32
Employer Paid Insurance 1,641.28
Employer Retirement Contributi 1,397.87
Vehicle/Cell Allowance 324.85

Materials & Supplies
Office Supplies 192.95

Other Services
Utilities 305.00
Rent 577.47
Professional Services 2,096.00
Community Support Agreements 2,000.00
Dues & Memberships 634.99
School,Training, Travel 295.00

Capital Outlay
Projects 22,200.00

Debt Service
Interest Expense 89.07

Expenses $46,816.95
Income (Loss) From Operations ($40,954.17)

Net Income (Loss) ($40,954.17)

Report Options
Period: 5/1/2024 to 5/31/2024
Display Level: Level 3 Accounts
Display Account Categories: Yes
Display Subtotals: None
Reporting Method: Accrual
Fund: General Fund
Include Accounts: Accounts With Activity
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Transaction
Date

Transaction 
Number Name / Description

Deposit 
Date

Deposit 
Number

Receipts 
& Credits

Checks & 
Payments Balance

1000 Town of CL Checking 9683
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 910,724.34

5/1/2024 R-00603           
  

Born Again Restored LLC 762.91 0.00 911,487.25
5/3/2024 R-00604           

  
Pittsburg County RWD #20 5,000.00 0.00 916,487.25

5/3/2024 1650                OPEH&W 0.00 1,694.38 914,792.87
5/3/2024 1649                Oklahoma Uniform Building 

Code Commission
0.00 16.00 914,776.87

5/3/2024 1648                OkMRF 0.00 2,096.81 912,680.06
5/3/2024 1647                Oklahoma Municipal League 0.00 65.00 912,615.06
5/3/2024 1646                Susan Kimmel 0.00 300.00 912,315.06
5/3/2024 1645                Kiamichi Electric 0.00 111.00 912,204.06
5/3/2024 1644                Dan Hurd 0.00 700.00 911,504.06
5/3/2024 1643                Cross Telephone Co 0.00 97.00 911,407.06
5/3/2024 1642                Carlton Landing Fire and 

Rescue Inc
0.00 2,000.00 909,407.06

5/9/2024 R-00608           
  

Oklahoma Tax Commission 1,603.31 0.00 911,010.37
5/9/2024 R-00607           

  
Oklahoma Tax Commission 9,412.31 0.00 920,422.68

5/9/2024 R-00606           
  

Oklahoma Tax Commission 27,320.57 0.00 947,743.25
5/10/2024 R-00610           

  
Adam Lile 48.25 0.00 947,791.50

5/10/2024 R-00605           
  

Pittsburg County Clerk 1,764.98 0.00 949,556.48
5/10/2024 1651                Cartridge Word Tulsa 0.00 192.95 949,363.53
5/10/2024 A-10150           

  
Amanda K Harjo 0.00 1,600.14 947,763.39

5/10/2024 A-10149           
  

James G Buckley 0.00 3,704.80 944,058.59
5/13/2024 R-00609           

  
Oklahoma Tax Commission 89.31 0.00 944,147.90

5/13/2024 GJ-10111         
   

Pittsburg County Clerk 0.00 1,664.13 942,483.77
5/14/2024                     0.00 89.07 942,394.70
5/14/2024 R-00611           

  
Kerney Homes 228.86 0.00 942,623.56

5/15/2024 EFTPS              
 

EFTPS 0.00 3,394.12 939,229.44
5/17/2024 1655                New Town Development 0.00 700.00 938,529.44
5/17/2024 1654                Burns Construction LLC 0.00 10,000.00 928,529.44
5/17/2024 1653                Center for Economic 

Development Law
0.00 60.00 928,469.44

5/17/2024 1652                ACS Playground Adventures 0.00 11,500.00 916,969.44
5/20/2024 EFT                 CLEDT 0.00 48,881.21 868,088.23
5/20/2024 EFT                 Oklahoma Tax Commission 0.00 508.00 867,580.23
5/24/2024 R-00612           

  
CLEDT 8,513.49 0.00 876,093.72

5/24/2024 1658                Kay Robbins Wall 0.00 600.00 875,493.72
5/24/2024 1657                Crawford & Associates, P.C. 0.00 720.00 874,773.72
5/24/2024 1656                Elan Financial Services 0.00 1,392.46 873,381.26
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Transaction
Date

Transaction 
Number Name / Description

Deposit 
Date

Deposit 
Number

Receipts 
& Credits

Checks & 
Payments Balance

5/24/2024 A-10152           
  

Amanda K Harjo 0.00 1,600.14 871,781.12
5/24/2024 A-10151           

  
James G Buckley 0.00 3,484.76 868,296.36

5/31/2024 1660                Kiamichi Economic Dev Dist 
of OK

0.00 50.00 868,246.36
5/31/2024 1659                Cross Telephone Co 0.00 97.00 868,149.36

1000 Town of CL Checking 9683 Totals $54,743.99 $97,318.97 $868,149.36

1010 2018 GO Bond Checking
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 69,786.67

1010 2018 GO Bond Checking Totals $0.00 $0.00 $69,786.67

1020 2020 GO Bond Checking
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 79,877.47

1020 2020 GO Bond Checking Totals $0.00 $0.00 $79,877.47

1021 2024 GO Bond Checking
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 79,107.25

1021 2024 GO Bond Checking Totals $0.00 $0.00 $79,107.25

1030 Sinking Fund Checking 3087
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 60,811.19

5/13/2024 GJ-10111         
   

Pittsburg County Clerk 1,664.13 0.00 62,475.32
1030 Sinking Fund Checking 3087 Totals $1,664.13 $0.00 $62,475.32

1080 BOK 3045  Rev Bond 2020
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 (51,708.07)

1080 BOK 3045  Rev Bond 2020 Totals $0.00 $0.00 ($51,708.07)

1090 BOK 4044 Rev Bond 2021
Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 51,708.07

1090 BOK 4044 Rev Bond 2021 Totals $0.00 $0.00 $51,708.07
Report Totals $56,408.12 $97,318.97 $1,159,396.07

Records included in total = 46

Report Options
Trans Date: 5/1/2024 to 5/31/2024
Fund: General Fund
Display Notation: No
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Town Administrator’s Report June 15, 2024

 
• Adopt A bench – The contractor has installed all but one of the initial benches.  We have four available benches 

for adoption.

• Stephens Road – The Contractor is scheduled to start back up on Monday, June 17.  The rain days have impacted 

them being able to complete their work.  One main piece to complete are the head walls for the drainage culverts.

• Nature Center Facility– Sommers Design Group was on-site May 31 and June 1.  We had several work session 

meetings with Jeremy Sommers.  On Saturday, June 1 a small stakeholder group met with Jeremery Sommers to 

provide their thoughts and input for the types of programming they would like to see at the Nature Center Facility.  

We should be getting a few concept designs from Sommer Design Group in mid-July.  

• Town Center Infrastructure – Preliminary plans along with options for handling sewer is scheduled to be 

submitted mid-July.

• Nature Center Playground – ASC Playgrounds has ordered the materials, and we are on their schedule for them to 

start at the end of June.

• TIF – On Friday, June 7, the TIF Committee met to review two proposed Alley improvement projects submitted 

by the Carlton Landing Association (HOA).  The TIF Committee made a recommendation to the Trust for 

approval of two Alley Improvement projects.  

• Choctaw Nation Destination Management Plan – The Choctaw Nation is working on a Destination Management 

Plan.  I was invited and attended a workshop for the McAlester Area and was a good opportunity to share what 

we are doing in Carlton Landing.  The Plan will incorporate the whole Choctaw Nation with a goal of 

highlighting how working together can enhance tourism within the Choctaw Nation.  

Thank you.



  

Monthly Developer Update 

Town Meeting: June 2024 

 
1. Nature Center Main Hall Design Work 

Work Scope: Nature Center Main Hall Building 
General: See below.  
Dates: On track. Have requested schedule from architect that highlights milestones to track. 
June 14th we can expect first set of deliverables. 
Dollars: On track. Initial invoice was paid. Next invoice will be submitted upon Schematic Design 
completion. 
Design: On track. Jeremy Sommers visited May 31 to June 1. Program and budget were refined. 
Progressing through Schematic Design. 
 

2. Town Center Infrastructure Design Work 
Work Scope: Infrastructure design for the Town Center area.  
General: Greg and I are working on a Development Agreement for this project, that will include 
the boundaries for the project area excluding the Nature Center Main Hall.  
Dates: On track. July 15th the design drawings are to be completed. 
Dollars: On track. Budget is $19,500. 
Design: On track. July 15th the design drawings are to be completed. 
 

3. Marina Center Infrastructure Project 
Work Scope: Infrastructure for vehicular traffic for Marina Center Loop Road 
General: Greg and I are working to update the existing Marina Development Agreement for this 
project. Private Investment project financing is in the works. 
Dates: On track. Anticipated groundbreaking is September 2024 and be completed February 
2025.   
Dollars: On track. Total Project costs are $735,409. CLEDT approved $581,409 for this project. 
154,000 is private investment.  
Design: Complete. Drawings are finalized. 
 

4. Marina Expansion Project 
Work Scope: Ship Store, Gangway extension, and additional boat and PWC slips. 
General: Greg and I are working to update the existing Marina Development Agreement for this 
project. Private Investment project financing is in the works. 
Dates: On track. Project to break ground September 2024 and be completed February 2025.   
Dollars: On track. Total project costs are $2,416,711. CLEDT approved $105,244 for this project. 
$2,311,467 is private investment.  
Design: Complete. Drawings are finalized. 
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